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SITE DESCRIPTION
Vicinity
The subject site is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Woodmont Avenue and
Battery Lane at the northern edge of the Bethesda Central Business District. The site is adjacent
to the Aldon Property (Lot 22, Block 2) to the west, and the National Institutes of Health (NIH)
to the north. Across Woodmont Avenue to the east is the site of 8400 Wisconsin Ave (Site Plan
No. 82006036A), which is currently under construction. Across Battery Lane to the south is an
existing apartment building.
The land use and zoning pattern surrounding the subject site reflects a mix of residential,
commercial and institutional land uses. North of the property is R-60 zoned land surrounding the
Library of Medicine on the grounds of NIH. Confronting to the east and southeast are uses in the
CBD-1 Zone, including a Sheraton Hotel and a development with lower-level office/retail and
upper floor residential uses. Confronting to the south and adjoining to the west are multi-family
residential buildings in the R-10 and R-10/TDR Zones. These buildings range in height from
three to five stories. Further to the west is the Battery Lane Urban Park operated by M-NCPPC.

Vicinity Map
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Site Analysis
The subject site has approximately 60 feet of frontage on Battery Lane and 340 feet of frontage
along Woodmont Avenue, and is rectangular in shape. The site has a gross tract area of 22,618
square feet (0.52 acre). The site is currently occupied by a one-family detached home on the
northern end of the property, which will be retained as a philanthropic institution, and a threestory office building on the southern end of the lot, which will be demolished. Between these two
buildings is a gravel parking lot, which is accessed through Battery Lane. The Applicant has a
“Common Driveway Agreement,” recorded at Liber 26425, Folio 122 among the Land Records
of Montgomery County, with the owners of the adjacent Aldon property (Lot 22, Block 2),
located to the west, to share certain portions of their respective properties for mutual ingress and
egress from Battery Lane.
This site is in the Rock Creek watershed, designated as Use I waters. The topography slopes
down from east to west, and there are no environmental features or forest (streams, wetlands,
100-year floodplain, steep or severe slopes, forest and champion or specimen trees) on-site. The
site is not located within a Special Protection Area or Primary Management Area. The sidewalk
on Woodmont Avenue is concrete with tree pits 30-35 feet on center inserted into part of its
width.

NIH

Woodmont Ave

Aldon
Property

Battery Lane

Aerial Photo with approximate site’s boundary outlined in blue
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Previous Approvals
Local Map Amendment G-636, approved by the County Council on December 12, 1989,
changed the R-60 Zone (which was established in the 1954 Regional District Zoning) to the C-T
Zone. This change was reaffirmed on October 11, 1994, in the SMA G-711.
Site Plan No. 820020260, approved by the Planning Board on March 21, 2002 (Resolution dated
March 22, 2002), for one-single family dwelling in the CT-zone.
Local Map Amendment G-808, approved by the County Council on March 30, 2004, with the
Resolution No. 15-563, reclassified the Property to the PD-75 (Planned Development) Zone and
approved the proposal to develop the property with 10 townhouses and an existing detached
single-family house, with no MPDUs.
Development Plan Amendment (DPA 06-1), approved by the County Council on April 24, 2007,
with the Resolution No. 16-98, approved an eight-story, 46 unit, mixed-use condominium,
including 8 MPDUs, and a restaurant, and the retention of the existing single-family, detached
home on the northern end of the property. The total number of units approved was 47, which
included the existing house. [Appendix A]
Special Exception S-2740, approved by the Board of Appeals on March 27, 2009, for an
extended-stay multi-family residence to house up to five (5) families (Children’s Inn) located in
the northern portion of the proposed Lot 62. The Planning Board hearing for this case was held
on January 15, 2009.
Minor Subdivision No. 220090600, Northwest
This case is pending to create Lot 62 by combining Part of Lot 49, Block 2, Northwest Park
Subdivision (Plat No. 134) and Part of Lot 48. Part of Lot 48 is 1,517 square feet of excess
public right-of-way along the Woodmont Avenue frontage near the intersection with Battery
Lane that was acquired from the County.

Proposal
The proposed development would create one lot with a new 8/9 story multi-use building and an
existing one-family detached house to remain as a charitable/ philanthropic use as part of the
approved special exception S-2740. The proposed building consists of a restaurant at street-level,
and 46 two-bedroom dwelling units, including 8 MPDUs, and 3 levels of underground parking.
Vehicular access to the front of the building is provided via a drop-off/pick-up loop at
Woodmont Avenue, and to the rear via a driveway located on a 20-foot wide shared access
easement between the subject site and the adjoining property to the west.
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Illustrative Plan oriented to the East
The plan meets the green area requirements by providing a combined total of 40.5 percent green
space, of which 16.6 percent is located at street level and 23.9 percent on the rooftop of the
building. Although green area requirements are typically met on the ground as opposed to
building rooftops, urban settings, such as the location of this site, are likely to have more creative
and unconventional ways of fulfilling their green area requirements. The recreation facilities
provided include various sitting areas and a swimming pool on the rooftop, and an indoor
community room and exercise room.

Green Space Exhibit
The proposed building height at 90 feet is higher than the height approved with DPA 06-1, which
already granted a 22 percent height bonus above the Sector Plan recommended height limit of 65
feet due to the provision of 17% MPDUs. The DPA allowed minor adjustments to the 79 feet 4
inches at the time of site plan. Although the proposed height at 90 feet (an additional increase of
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10 feet 8 inches) would be compatible with the surrounding buildings, Staff is not in support of
the proposal since the increase is not in conformance with DPA 06-1. Therefore, Staff
recommends that the proposed building height be limited to 79 feet 4 inches as approved by the
DPA 06-1. Additionally, the Applicant has already documented that the number of units can be
accommodated within the lower height through the DPA, but will most likely result in a different
bedroom unit mix.

Woodmont Avenue elevation

Battery Lane elevation and North elevation
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The Applicant must provide an easement for future dedication of up to 5 more feet of right-ofway for a total of 40 feet from the centerline of Woodmont Avenue near the northern property
line to conform with the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan.

PROJECT ANALYSIS
Master Plan
There are two applicable Master Plan documents: the July 1994 Bethesda CBD Sector Plan and
the March 2006 Woodmont Triangle Amendment to the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan. The site is
located within the Battery Lane District in a residential area envisioned for high-rise or garden
apartments.
The proposed development meets several of the objectives and the recommendations of the 1994
Sector Plan by increasing the amount of housing near Metro and helping to provide a northern
gateway to the Woodmont Triangle. Together with the approved development across Woodmont
Avenue, the 8400 Wisconsin Avenue project, the two high-rise residential developments would
frame the northern entrance to Bethesda along Woodmont Avenue. The proposal provides eight
MPDUs on site, adding to the 25 required on the 8400 Wisconsin Avenue project, and furthering
the main goal of the Sector Plan Amendment to increase the supply of affordable housing.
The proposal also conforms to many of the urban design guidelines in the Sector Plan (pp. 9294), including building orientation towards both Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane, hidden
underground off-street parking, and streetscape development. However, the proposal does not
conform with the building height as recommended by the Sector Plan and as increased by the
Development Plan Amendment (DPA) 06-1. [Appendix A]
The Sector Plan established a 65-foot height limit on the property, and the Woodmont Triangle
Amendment left this recommendation unchanged. Later, the DPA 06-1 granted a 22 percent
height and density bonus due to the provision of 17 percent (or eight) MPDUs onsite. Applying
the bonus percentage to the height, it yields a permitted height of 79 feet 4 inches, which was the
height approved by the DPA 06-1. The height increase was justified based on the MPDU
provisions under Chapter 25A, which states that the height may be increased proportionally with
the amount of MPDUs on site.
The Applicant is now proposing to increase the building height from 79 feet 4 inches (or 8
stories), as approved by the DPA 06-1, to 90 feet (or 9 stories). Binding element no. 2 of the
DPA left flexibility for the Planning Board to make the final height determination at site plan
review. The binding element states that:
“the building height is proposed for 79 feet 4 inches measured from the
adjoining curb grade along Woodmont Avenue to the highest point of the
main roof slab (the roof area covering the major area of the building excluding
mechanical, access, elevator penthouses, and decorative gables) with final
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measurement subject to review and adjustment by the Planning Board at site
plan review.”
Staff believes that this language should be read in the context of the entire case, which makes it
clear that it referred to minor adjustments to the building height as reflective of the final
determination of the building measuring point. It is unreasonable to believe that this language
meant to accommodate an additional story, or a 10 feet 8 inch increase in the building height at
the sole discretion of the Planning Board and without further review or analysis by the Hearing
Examiner.
Therefore, Staff is not in support of the additional height because the increase is not in
conformance with DPA 06-1. Staff recommends that the proposed building height be limited to
79 feet 4 inches as approved by the DPA 06-1.

Adequate Public Facilities (APF)
Because this is a recorded lot, no preliminary plan is required, and thus the required APF
findings will take place at either site plan approval or at building permit, according to Chapter 8
of the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant believes that the previous zoning case and DPA
addressed the APF findings; however, the Applicant has requested that if an APF finding is
needed, that the finding be postponed until the time of building permit release [Appendix C].
The concern is that this project lies within the Bethesda-Chevy Chase school cluster, which
recently went into moratorium. The language of the moratorium resolution (p. 20 of Resolution
No. 16-376 [Appendix D]) generally uses the term subdivisions, which implies that only
preliminary plan approvals are affected. Although a preliminary plan has not been required for
this project (the lot is already recorded), Staff still believes that an APF finding needs to be made
by the Planning Board and that the current application is subject to the Moratorium because
there is a change in use from the existing office building to the proposed residential use.
Pursuant to Chapter 8, the new residential use requires findings for APF, including adequate
school capacity. However, staff agrees that it is acceptable to postpone the APF finding until the
time of building permit review. Under this scenario, the Applicant can continue with the
approval process but cannot build until the findings for school capacity are successfully
complete. Other APF findings, including traffic, utilities, fire and rescue, are adequate as
conditioned. The validity period for transportation will remain valid for the standard period of
time after approval; however, school facility findings must be made at the time of building
permit.

Transportation
The site is located within the Bethesda Transportation Management District; however, the
Applicant is not required to enter into a Traffic Mitigation Agreement or participate in the
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Bethesda Transportation Management District because the application proposes a multi-family
residence with a small-scale retail space for a business with less than 25 employees.
Under the current Growth Policy, the Policy Area Mobility Review (PAMR) test requires the
Applicant to mitigate 30% of the new peak-hour trips generated by the proposed land uses within
the weekday morning and evening peak periods. The Applicant must mitigate a total of eight (8)
new peak-hour trips.
The Applicant proposes to provide Accessible Pedestrian Signals (APS) at the signalized
intersection of Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane located within the Bethesda CBD Policy
Area as specified in Recommendation No. 3 [Appendix B]. An APS is equivalent to 3 new
peak-hour trips. APSs are different from countdown pedestrian signal heads that visually display
the Walk or Don’t Walk message. APSs are devices for visually-disabled persons located on a
curb in front of a pedestrian crosswalk at a signalized intersection that can communicate
information about pedestrian signal timing/phasing in a non-visual format such as audible locator
tones, visual messages, and/or vibrotactile surfaces.

Environment
As mentioned in the Site Analysis, there are no environmental features, including forest, on the
subject site, and the site is not located within a Special Protection Area or Primary Management
Area. Therefore, the site is exempt from the Montgomery County Forest Conservation law.
Exemption 42002206E was approved in January 2002. No forest conservation or tree save plan
review by the Planning Board is required [Appendix B].
The stormwater management concept consists of on-site water quality control via installation of
a hydrodynamic structure and a waiver request for water quantity control.

Development Standards
The subject site is zoned PD-75. The purpose of the PD Zone is to provide a means of regulating
development which can achieve flexibility of design, the integration of mutually compatible uses
and optimum land planning with greater efficiency, convenience and amenity than the
procedures and regulations under which it is permitted as a right under conventional zoning
categories. The PD-75 Zone allows the proposed residential and commercial uses. The proposed
development meets the purpose and requirements of the zone as detailed in the Findings section
of this report.
The following data table indicates the proposed development’s compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance.

Project Data Table for the PD-75 Zone
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Zoning
Ordinance
Permitted/
Required

Binding
Elements per
DPA 06-1

Proposed for
Approval &
Binding on the
Applicant

Gross Tract Area (GTA)

n/a

n/a

Max. Non-residential Density (FAR)
Max. Residential Density (du/acres)
59-C-7.14(a)

n/a
75

MPDUs (%)
Max. Number of Dwelling Units
- Existing one-family detached
- Market Rate
- MPDUs

12.5%
39

n/a
91.5
(75 du/ac X 1.22
MPDU bonus)
17%
47

8

0.52 acres/
22,618 sq. ft.
0.14
91.5
(75 du/ac X 1.22
MPDU bonus)
17%
47
1(a)
38
8

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

0
0
11.5
40.5

0
0
11.5
40.5

Max. Building Height (feet)
Max. Building Coverage
(% of GTA)
Min. Green Area (% of GTA)
(59-C-7.16)
- At ground level
- Rooftop

n/a(b)
n/a

79’-4” (c)
60.6

30
(6,785 sq. ft.)

30

90’-0” (d)
60.5
(0.31 acres)
40.5
(9,158 sq. ft.)
16.6 (3,753 sq. ft.)
23.9 (5,405 sq. ft.)

Min. Onsite Parking Spaces (59-E)
Residential (Sub-total)
(1) existing one-family detached(a)
(46) 2-bedrooms @ 1.5 spaces
10% reduction (59-E-3.33(a))
Restaurant (Sub-total)
Indoors patron use area (1200 sq. ft.)
@ 25 sp/1000 GLS
Outdoors patron use area (128 sq. ft.)
@ 15 sp/1000 GLS
Motorcycle spaces
Bicycle spaces
(@ 1 sp/ 20 parking spaces)
On-site loading

98
66
4(e)
69
- 7.3
32
30

n/a

101

Development Standard

Min. Building Setbacks (feet)
From Woodmont Ave
Battery Lane
From west side
From rear (north)

2
2
5

2
7

1

1
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(a) Existing one-family detached house to remain with approved special exception S-2740 as a
charitable/philanthropic use.
(b) Although the Zoning Ordinance does not specify a maximum building height for the PD-75 Zone, the Sector
Plan Amendment specifies 65 feet, which also recognizes that additional height may be permitted when MPDUs
are provided onsite.
(c) Binding element no. 2 permits measurement from the adjoining curb grade along Woodmont Avenue to the
highest point of the main roof slab (the roof area covering the major area of the building excluding mechanical ,
access, elevator penthouses, and decorative gables) with final height measurement subject to review and
adjustment by the Planning Board at site plan approval.
(d) As measured from the level of approved street grade opposite the middle front of a building to the highest point
of roof surface of a flat roof; to the mean height level between eaves and ridge of a gable, hip, mansard, or
gambrel roof.
(e) The total of 4 spaces required include 3 spaces for residents (= 1 space per 2 residents), and 1 space for
employees (= 1 space per 2 employees).

COMMUNITY OUTREACH
The Applicant has met all proper signage, noticing, and submission meeting requirements. Staff
has not received correspondence on this matter.
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FINDINGS

1. The site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements of a development plan or
diagrammatic plan, and all binding elements of a schematic development plan, certified
by the Hearing Examiner under Section 59-D-1.64, or is consistent with an approved
project plan for the optional method of development, if required, unless the Planning
Board expressly modifies any element of the project plan.
As conditioned, the site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements and binding
elements of the Development Plan Amendment (DPA 06-1) approved by the County
Council on April 24, 2007, with the Resolution No. 16-98, specifically with regard to the
height of the building. The binding elements quantified certain development standards,
such as the number of dwelling units, building height, setbacks, green space, building
coverage, and residential parking spaces because the zone does not have any
requirements for some of these.
2. The site plan meets all the requirements of the Zone in which it is located, and where
applicable conforms to an urban renewal plan approved under Chapter 56.
The proposed uses are allowed in the PD-75 Zone and the site plan fulfills the purposes
of the zone by integrating mutually compatible uses, such as residential and restaurant,
which encourages social and community interaction and activity among those who live
and work within the area.
As the project data table on page 11 indicates, the site plan meets all of the development
standards of the zone.
3. The locations of buildings and structures, open spaces, landscaping, recreation facilities,
and pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems are adequate, safe, and efficient.
a) Buildings and structures
The proposed multi-use building with 46 dwelling units (including 8 MPDUs) extends
from the existing single-family home which will remain at the northern property line to
the southern property line at the intersection of Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane.
There is an approximate 15-foot wide landscaped area between the two buildings. The
new building will have a covered vehicular drop-off area on the Woodmont Avenue side
to facilitate access to the restaurant at the ground floor. The restaurant’s access is from
both Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane. The outdoor eating area on Battery Lane,
along with the streetscape improvements, will help to activate this intersection. The
residential units will be accessed from the drop-off area, which connects to an interior
lobby area. The building’s location and orientation are adequate, safe and efficient, while
meeting the aesthetic concerns of the area and the character envisioned by the Master
Plan.
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b) Open Space
This zone does not have an open space requirement; instead it has a minimum green area
requirement of 30 percent of the gross tract area, which was confirmed by binding
element number 4 of the DPA 06-1. The plan meets the green area requirements by
providing a combined total of 40.5 percent of green space, of which 16.6 percent is
located at street level and 23.9 percent on the rooftop of the building. All green areas
(including the active/passive recreation rooftop green area) for the building will be
accessible to all residents of the condominium, as required by binding element number 5
of the DPA 06-1. Although green area requirements are typically met on the ground as
opposed to building rooftops, the green area definition does not preclude the proposed
location of green area within the building footprint. The general location of this site, in
the Bethesda Central Business District, implies that certain urban densities will promote
creative and unconventional approaches to fulfilling the green area requirements. In
addition, there is at least one precedent in Bethesda, the LMA G-864 for the Christ
Evangelical Lutheran Church of Bethesda Chevy Chase, where rooftop green area has
been counted towards the green area requirement. In this case, the Hearing Examiner
concluded that “the fundamental intent of the definition and the green area requirement
was to provide useful outdoor recreation space for apartment dwellers, and that goal can
be satisfied with a well-designed rooftop recreation area as well as on the ground”
(p.145). The open space adequately and efficiently addresses the needs of the proposed
use and the recommendations of the Master Plan, while providing a safe and comfortable
environment.
c) Landscaping & Lighting
The landscaping consists of street trees along Woodmont Ave and Battery Lane to match
the species and general spacing of the existing street trees, and raised planters with shrubs
on the Battery Lane and Woodmont Avenue façades of the building. Additional
landscaping is located along the edges of the roof and on the pool deck, and consists of
shrubs and flowering trees, which add interest and provide enclosure for these areas. The
landscape provided is safe, adequate and efficient and it meets the standards of the 1992
Bethesda Streetscape Plan.
The lighting plan consists of street lights that meet the standards of the 1992 Bethesda
Streetscape Plan and wall mounted lights around the perimeter of the building that
provide adequate and efficient levels of illumination to have a safe pedestrian
environment.
d) Recreation Facilities
The recreation facilities provided include various sitting areas, an indoor community
room, an indoor exercise room, and a swimming pool. These facilities meet the MNCPPC Recreation Guidelines for a multi-family high-rise development of 5 stories or
more, and a single-family detached house in a lot of 20,000 square feet or more. The
facilities provided are adequate, safe and efficient at serving the recreational needs of the
residents.
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e) Pedestrian and Vehicular Circulation Systems
Pedestrian access from adjacent sidewalks adequately and efficiently integrates this site
into the surrounding area. Pedestrian access will be improved through a widening of the
existing sidewalk near the northern property line to include the entire width between the
curb and the existing fence of the existing house. Pedestrian circulation along Woodmont
Avenue is interrupted by the access to the vehicular drop-off area, however, this is
mitigated via flush pavement between the sidewalk and the drop-off area (no curb), and
the slope is maintained at a maximum of 2 percent at the crossing points. The standards
of the Bethesda Streetscape Plan help to improve pedestrian access throughout the CBD
by assuring that adequate sidewalks and connections are provided.
In addition to the one-way vehicular drop-off/pick-up loop at Woodmont Avenue,
vehicular circulation takes place in the rear of the building through a two-way driveway
located within a 20-foot wide shared access easement between the subject site and the
adjoining property to the west. This driveway, connecting to Battery Lane and running
parallel to Woodmont Avenue, provides access to the 3-level parking garage underneath
the building. Three separate entrances to the parking garage provide access to the service
court level, parking level 1, and parking levels 2 and 3, respectively. Both residential and
restaurant parking needs will be accommodated within the 3 levels of parking. The
existing single-family detached house (Children’s Inn) has separate parking underneath
the house.
The Applicant must provide an easement for future dedication of up to 5 more feet of
right-of-way for a total of 40 feet from the centerline of Woodmont Avenue near the
northern property line to conform with the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan. When dedicated,
the existing fence in front of the existing house (Children’s Inn) would be located within
the additional public right-of-way. At that time, the Applicant must obtain a revocable
easement agreement from Montgomery County that includes liability and maintenance
considerations for the fence.
The design of the pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems allows for adequate and
efficient access to the site and the building, while creating a safe atmosphere for
pedestrians, cyclists, and vehicles.
4. Each structure and use is compatible with other uses and other site plans and with
existing and proposed adjacent development.
The proposed uses are compatible with the adjacent and confronting uses as well as the
approved adjacent development. The proposed residential use will increase the supply of
existing multi-family housing in the Battery Lane District, whereas the restaurant at street
level will help to activate the intersection of Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane. The
proposal also conforms with the high-rise or garden apartment land use designation for
this area of the Battery Lane District by the March 2006 Woodmont Triangle Amendment
to the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan.
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Although the proposed building height of 90 feet would be compatible with the
surrounding buildings, Staff is not in support of the additional story (approximately 10
feet 8 inches) because the proposal is not in conformance with DPA 06-1. The DPA has
already granted a 22 percent height bonus above the Sector Plan recommended height
limit of 65 feet due to the provision of 8 MPDUs onsite. Therefore, Staff recommends
that the proposed building height be limited to 79 feet 4 inches as approved by DPA 06-1.
As amended, the building height will be compatible with the nearby buildings and is
located such that it will not adversely impact existing or proposed adjacent uses. The
height of the building at 79 feet 4 inches is higher than the adjacent mid-rise residential
building to the west, and lower than the approved building located directly across
Woodmont Avenue at 8400 Wisconsin Avenue, at approximately 90 feet. An 8-story
building along with the approved building at 8400 Wisconsin Avenue will continue to
frame the northern entrance to Bethesda along Woodmont Avenue to create a gateway as
recommended by the July 1994 Bethesda CBD Sector Plan. The amended height will
provide a better transition between the 200-foot buildings of the Bethesda Metro Station
and the edges of the Central Business District.
Although the proposed front building setbacks do not conform to existing setbacks on
Battery Lane, the PD-75 Zone contains no standards for building setbacks, and the DPA
06-1 approved the proposed setbacks as part of binding element no. 3. The building will
be at the property line on Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane with zero foot setbacks,
which is consistent with the urban character envisioned for the Woodmont Triangle and
the PD-75 zoning of this narrow site. The sidewalks surrounding the site will be upgraded
according to the Bethesda Streetscape Plan.
The proposed building is compatible with the existing single-family dwelling through
architectural treatments and materials used. The building has varying roof lines and stepbacks for upper floors, which help increase compatibility with the height of the existing
house. The north elevation of the building incorporates balconies that face the existing
house and the 15-foot landscaped area between the building and the existing house.
5. The site plan meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A regarding forest
conservation, Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection, and any other applicable
law.
The site is exempt from the Montgomery County Forest Conservation law. There is no
forest on-site. Exemption 42002206E was approved in January 2002. Therefore, no
forest conservation or tree save plan review by the Planning Board is required.
The stormwater management concept consists of on-site water quality control via
installation of a hydrodynamic structure and a waiver request for water quantity control.
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RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS
Staff recommends approval of Site Plan No. 820090010, Woodmont View, for a new multi-use
building with a restaurant and 46 new dwelling units, including 8 MPDUs, and an existing single
family home to remain (a total of 47 units), on 0.52 gross acres. All site development elements
shown on the site and landscape plans stamped “Received” by the M-NCPPC on May 20, 2009,
are required except as modified by the following conditions.
Conformance with Previous Approvals
1. Development Plan Conformance
The proposed development must comply with the binding elements of the Development
Plan Amendment 06-1 [Appendix A].
2. Special Exception Conformance
The proposed development must comply with the conditions of approval of Special
Exception S-2740 dated March 27, 2009.
3. Site Plan
Approval of this plan replaces Site Plan No. 820020260.
Environment
4. Stormwater Management
The proposed development is subject to Stormwater Management Concept approval
conditions dated January 15, 2002, and later reconfirmed on August 18, 2008, unless
amended and approved by the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services.
Architecture
5. The building height shall be limited to a maximum of 79 feet 4 inches as approved by
DPA 06-1.
6. The final design of the building façade will substantially conform to the architectural
renderings received by MNCPPC on May 20, 2009, including fenestration and the
provision of terraces/balconies.
Parks, Open Space, & Recreation
7. Common Open Space Covenant
Record plat of subdivision shall reference the Common Open Space Covenant recorded at
Liber 28045 Folio 578 (“Covenant”). Applicant shall provide verification to M-NCPPC
staff prior to issuance of the use and occupancy permit that Applicant’s recorded
Homeowners Association Documents incorporate by reference the Covenant.
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8. Recreation Facilities
The Applicant must provide sitting areas, an indoor community room, an exercise room
and a swimming pool.
9. Maintenance of Public Amenities
The Applicant is responsible for maintaining all publicly accessible amenities including,
but not limited to the Woodmont Avenue and Battery Lane streetscapes.
Adequate Public Facilities (APF)
10. Adequate Public Facilities (APF)
a. An APF finding for school capacity must be made by the Planning Board prior to
building permit release unless the school moratorium is no longer in effect.
b. The APF review, exclusive of the schools test, for this development will remain valid
for 85 months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board Resolution for the Site
Plan.
11. Transportation
The applicant shall comply with the condition of approval from M-NCPPCTransportation Planning in the memorandum dated June 18, 2009 [Appendix B].
Density & Housing
12. Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs)
a. The proposed development must provide 17 percent MPDUs on-site in accordance
with the letter from the Department of Housing and Community Affairs dated April
27, 2009 [Appendix B].
b. The Applicant is receiving a 22 percent density bonus for providing 17 percent (or
eight) MPDUs on-site.
c. The MPDU agreement to build shall be executed prior to the release of any building
permits.
Site Plan
13. Lighting
a. The lighting distribution and photometric plan with summary report and tabulations
must conform to IESNA standards for residential development.
b. All onsite light fixtures must be full cut-off fixtures, except for the wall-mounted
fixtures.
c. Deflectors shall be installed on all fixtures causing potential glare or excess
illumination, specifically on the perimeter fixtures abutting the adjacent residential
properties.
d. Illumination levels shall not exceed 0.5 footcandles (fc) at any property line abutting
county roads and residential properties.
e. The height of the light poles shall not exceed 13 feet including the mounting base.
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14. Development Program
The Applicant must construct the proposed development in accordance with a
development program that will be reviewed and approved prior to the approval of the
Certified Site Plan. The development program must include the following items in its
phasing schedule:
a. Street lamps and sidewalks must be installed within six months after street
construction is completed. Street tree planting may wait until the next growing
season.
b. On-site amenities including, but not limited to, sidewalks, benches, trash receptacles,
and bicycle facilities must be installed prior to release of any residential building
occupancy permit.
c. Clearing and grading must correspond to the construction phasing to minimize soil
erosion and must not occur prior to approval of the Sediment Control Plan, and MNCPPC inspection and approval of all tree-save areas and protection devices.
d. The development program must provide phasing for installation of on-site
landscaping and lighting.
e. The development program must provide phasing of dedications, stormwater
management, sediment and erosion control, trip mitigation, and other features.
15. Certified Site Plan
Prior to approval of the Certified Site Plan the following revisions must be made and/or
information provided subject to Staff review and approval:
a. Include the stormwater management concept approval, development program,
inspection schedule, and site plan resolution on the approval or cover sheet.
b. Add a note to the site plan stating that an APF finding regarding school capacity must
be made before a building permit may be issued unless the school moratorium is no
longer in effect.
c. Add a note to the site plan stating that “M-NCPPC staff must inspect all tree-save
areas and protection devices prior to clearing and grading”.
d. Modify data table to reflect changes to the building height, and parking as a result of
bedroom-unit mix and development standards enumerated in the staff report.
e. Ensure consistency off all details and layout between site plan and landscape plan.
f. Provide for an alternate plant list on the landscape plan.
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Pereira, Sandra
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Borden, Debra S. - DSB [DBorden@linowes-law.com]
Wednesday, July 08, 2009 11:25 AM
Krasnow, Rose; Kronenberg, Robert; Pereira, Sandra
Fw: Woodmont View Site Plan - APF Question
2007-2009 Growth Policy.pdf; Resolution 15-563.pdf; Resolution 16-98.pdf; LMAG808-Staff
Rept.pdf; HE Rpt G808.pdf; HE Rpt DPA 06-1.pdf; Section 8-30.pdf

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Completed

FYI

From: Borden, Debra S. - DSB
To: David Lieb (E-mail) ; Cathy Conlon (E-mail)
Cc: Kaufman, Stephen Z. - SZK
Sent: Thu Jul 02 12:04:47 2009
Subject: Woodmont View Site Plan - APF Question

We have reviewed the County Code, the Growth Policy (2007-2009) and the District Council Resolutions and
supporting technical staff reports underlying the Woodmont View zoning case (G-808) and the Development
Plan (06-1). We have come to a number of conclusions and invite your review of the County Code sections and
Resolutions attached hereto.
1.
Growth Policy. Paragraph S4 of the Growth Policy mandates that the Board “must not approve any
residential subdivision in that cluster” if the program capacity exceeds 120% for that fiscal year. While it has
been determined that the BCC school cluster will exceed 120% for the elementary school level in the 2010
fiscal year, the fact remains that Woodmont View is a Site Plan application, not a residential subdivision. The
recorded lot upon which the Woodmont View development sits was also subjected to a condo plat in 2002.
Moreover, a development plan was approved in 2007and a determination of adequate public facilities occurred
at that time when the minimal number of pupils generated by the development was accounted for and
approved.
2.
APF was approved at Zoning and at Development Plan. Language contained in both the District Council
Resolution approving the zoning and the Council Resolution approving the Development Plan specifically
acknowledge the minimal number of pupils estimated to result from the development and provide that current
growth policy in place at the time has been satisfied. There is no indication from the Resolution that additional
adequate public facilities testing or reviews are appropriate or must be provided for this project, particularly for
the minimal number of pupils generated from a project of this size and nature.
3.
Section 8-30 of the Montgomery County Code. Additionally it appears that Woodomont View is not
subject to the current moratorium pursuant to Section 8-30 under Article IV of the County Code which states
that the term “development” excludes “replacement of an existing building if … the number of public school
students who will live in the building would not increase by more than 5.” According to the M-NCPPC 2005
Census Survey, utilizing an elementary pupil generation rate of .042, Woodmont View would produce less than
2 students at the elementary level and only 5 students overall.
4.
APF at Building Permit. According to the County Code, the APF requirement is triggered at building
permit, not site plan, therefore we would respectfully request on behalf of the Applicant, to be heard by the
1

Planning Board on our Site Plan Application. In the event it is determined that another APF determination must
be made, then a condition could be placed in the Site Plan resolution that requires an APF determination at and
prior to the issuance of a building permit to implement the Site Plan.

Debra S. Borden
Linowes and Blocher LLP
7200 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814
Ph: 301.961.5250
Fax: 301.654.2801
dborden@linowes-law.com
www.linowes-law.com
This e-mail message is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any interception,
review, retransmission, dissemination, or other use of, or taking of any action upon this information by persons or entities other than
the intended recipient is prohibited by law and may subject them to criminal or civil liability. If you received this communication in
error, please contact us immediately at the direct dial number set forth above, or at (301) 654-0504, and delete the communication
from any computer or network system. Although this e-mail (including attachments) is believed to be free of any virus or other defect
that might negatively affect any computer system into which it is received and opened, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure
that it is virus free, and no responsibility is accepted by the sender for any loss or damage arising in any way in the event that such a
virus or defect exists.
<<2007-2009 Growth Policy.pdf>> <<Resolution 15-563.pdf>> <<Resolution 16-98.pdf>> <<LMAG808-Staff Rept.pdf>>
<<HE Rpt G808.pdf>> <<HE Rpt DPA 06-1.pdf>> <<Section 8-30.pdf>>
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ME MO RANDUM

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Sandra Pereira
Robert Kronenberg
Stephen Z. Kaufman
Debra S. Borden
May 20, 2009 (revised 6/5/09)
Woodmont View - Site Plan No. 820090010
Justification for Increased Height

The Property is located at the intersection of Battery Lane and Woodmont Avenue, in Bethesda
(the “Property”) and is zoned PD-75. In 2007, the Applicant obtained an amendment to an
approved Development Plan (DPA 06-1), which allows a 47-unit, 8-story condominium to be
constructed on the Property. The PD-75 Zone has no building height limit imposed by the zone.
The height limit is determined and set in the Development Plan or the site plan as directed by the
Council or its designee, in this case it was the Alternate Review Committee (ARC), in order to
promote flexibility in achieving the purposes of the zone in section 59-C-7.11 and compatibility
with the other uses existing or proposed for the adjacent area. Section 59-C-7.15(a).
The 1994 Bethesda CBD Sector Plan recommended a 65-foot building height limit, and that
recommendation was left unchanged by the 2006 Woodmont Triangle Amendment to the
Bethesda CBD Sector Plan (the “Woodmont Triangle Amendment”). However the Woodmont
Triangle Amendment also provides that “mixed-use projects with MPDUs on-site may achieve a
greater height and density than allowed in the 1994 Sector Plan in the respective zones as
specified in this Amendment, but at a FAR no greater than the maximum allowed in the Zoning
Ordinance.” Similarly, the Zoning Ordinance expressly permits height limits to be exceeded to
provide MPDUs on-site.
During the time in which DPA 06-1 was under consideration, the ARC process was required to
approve additional height and it determined that 79’3” was appropriate reserving to the Planning
Board the final determination of additional height. While the ARC concluded that additional
height was necessary to make the project financially feasible to provide MPDUs on-site, they
based the recommendation of additional height on a percentage of FAR, they left the final
determination of height up to the Planning Board. Since DPA 06-1 was approved, the ARC
process has been eliminated altogether. The Applicant’s architect, Eric Morisson of Morisson
Architects is of the opinion that at 79’3” appropriate ceiling heights cannot be provided, unless
additional height is approved. In addition, since the DPA was approved, the unit mix has been
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altered to provide 2-bedroom MPDU units in equal proportion to the market rate units1, and
higher ceilings for all units, which overall improves the quality of the MPDUs provided in the
Project. Additionally, the Site Plan provides more greenspace than noted in the approved DPA
on the roof resulting in better, higher quality amenity space. The greenspace requirement is 30%
of the site, but with the additional height the Applicant is able to provide over 40% greenspace
on site.
While the ARC recommended 79’3” we believe that architectural design elements and the
adjusted unit mix, and additional greenspace, coupled with the provision of 15% MPDUs merits
additional height in an area surrounded by approved buildings in excess of 90 feet. Additionally,
the language allowing the height to be exceeded contained in both the Zoning Ordinance and the
2006 Woodmont Triangle Sector Plan Amendment, do not specify the amount of height which
may be added, and do not limit the amount of height to the specific proportion suggested by the
ARC. The height may be increased to accommodate MPDUs and resulting bonus units, but may
not exceed the maximum height of the zone. Thus, as the PD zone does not have a height limit,
the maximum height is firmly within the discretion of the Planning Board to approve an
appropriate height that is both compatible with existing and proposed nearby uses and providing
the best possible aesthetic design.
It is instructive to rely on the urban form guidelines in the Bethesda CBD Sector Plan. The
Sector Plan sets forth eight Urban Form Principles that acknowledge the existing framework in
the Bethesda CBD and describe recommendations aimed at maintaining and strengthening the
urban pattern of development. Urban Form Principles are discussed at page 40 of the Bethesda
CBD Sector Plan, and this Project meets these principles in the following manner:
1.
Focus the highest densities within the Metro Core District to achieve a tightly
configured center, while improving transitions to the residential edges.
At 90 feet, the proposed building is consistent with the principle of stepped down
building heights at the edges of the core, providing a transition to the more residential
edge. The approved building located directly across Woodmont Avenue from the site at
8400 Wisconsin Avenue, will be 100 feet in height along Wisconsin Avenue and 110 feet
on Woodmont Avenue. On the other side of the site, moving away down Battery Lane
and away from Wisconsin Avenue, older mid-rise residential buildings are located that
range from 5 to 10 stories, a few of which are taller than 100 feet. Accordingly, a
1

DPA 06-1 included 19 two-bedroom units and 27 one-bedroom units. The Site Plan,
incorporating the additional height requested herein, proposes 45 two-bedroom units,
consequently all of the MPDUs would have two bedrooms.
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slightly higher building at Woodmont View will both improve the transition from the
110-foot building directly adjacent to it, and still be compatible with the mix of
residential buildings on the other side of the site.
2.
Step down building heights from the Bethesda Metro Center properties to achieve
desirable and compatible transitions to adjacent areas.
At 90 feet in height, the Site will be considerably lower than the 200 foot buildings of the
Metro Center Properties, thus in conformance with the idea of providing compatible
transitions to adjacent areas, while serving the equally important goal of maximizing the
supply of housing within the Woodmont Triangle.
3.
Achieve an infill character for a new development by dividing large projects into
several buildings, which will achieve an urban form with a “fine grain” versus “coarse
grain” created by larger single structures.
Woodmont View is a small site at just over half an acre. A corner element on the
northeast corner of the site is set back along Battery Lane with the angled property line,
and a 15 foot wide sidewalk is provided to make the streetscape larger and much
improved. The “fine grain” urban form is enhanced through these architectural treatments
incorporated into the design of the building and the right of way treatments.
4.
Design new buildings that respond to views and vistas within the CBD to create
focal points and landmarks that improve the orientation and strengthen the perception of
existing centers.
The architectural design incorporates interesting roof shapes to make the structure appear
as several buildings grouped together. Along Battery Lane, levels 1 through 8 are
stepped back substantially in accordance with language in the Bethesda CBD Sector
Plan.
5.
Treat rooftops as sculptural elements that contribute to the visual interest of the
skyline. Where appropriate, consider rooftops as usable outdoor space for recreational
or commercial purposes.
The rooftop of the building will contain outdoor amenities such as a swimming pool,
patio, and club- room, for both active and passive recreational purposes, open to the
residents of the condominium building, and available by reservation to the residents of
the Children’s Inn, located on the same lot.

L&B 1178262v1/00213.0003

Sandra Pereira
Robert Kronenberg
May 20, 2009 (revised 6/5/09)
Page 4
6.
Allow a diversity of architectural styles that achieve good building proportions,
reduce the sense of bulk, and maintain human scale. Clearly identify the building
entrances in the façade design and locate it at street level.
The proposed building has a contemporary style with stone and masonry details. The
building exterior materials and the massing proportions will help the buildings blend in
harmoniously with the surrounding urban landscape. The entrance will be clearly
identified and located at street level. The street level architectural treatments, entrances,
landscaping and public spaces combine to create a desirable pedestrian scale and
experience.
7.
Achieve compatibility with nearby residential areas through techniques such as
stepped down heights, articulated building walls and façade treatments, and the
architectural means designed to minimize building bulk and shadow impacts and create
a gradual transition.
The massing of the building is compatible with neighboring structures. Accordingly, the
Applicant requests that a minimum of 90 feet in height be approved for the project in
order to achieve compatibility with the buildings across Woodmont to the east and to
maintain compatibility with the mix of buildings further west down Battery Lane, within
context of its surroundings. The setback on the ground floor, and continued up to the 8th
floor of the building façade helps to minimize the building bulk and the shadow impact.
8.
Achieve energy efficiency in the form and design of the building by such means as
recessed windows or awnings to shade interiors from direct sunlight.
The building is designed to be energy efficient. The glazing will be modern high
performance to allow for maximum clarity and transparency while not sacrificing the
energy conservation goals of the enclosure walls.
According to the draft Design Guidelines for White Flint, adequate massing of buildings is
critical to achieve a successful pedestrian environment. Taller, narrower buildings above bases,
with well articulated street walls help to achieve a more contemporary pedestrian centered
appearance. These observations are equally true in the Woodmont Triangle, and particularly true
for the transitional area in which the site is located. The unique location of the site between the
higher buildings along Wisconsin Avenue and the lower residential buildings along Battery
Lane, and on the edge of the Metro District Core, calls for flexibility to achieve a design which is
functional, providing room for 10% additional greenspace, MPDUs and the adjusted unit mix,
and adequate ceiling height, while satisfying the urban form guidelines of the Sector Plan. The
proposed height of 90 feet serves these various goals more effectively.
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cc:

Dave Weber
Eric Morisson
Larry Lipnick
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